5 -r-xr-x£-x

522

-f-X£-Xr-X
-r~-Xr-X0-%
-r-xr-xr-x
-[-XI-XI~X
-r-8r-xr-x
-r-Xr-Xr-%
~r-8r-Xr-%
~f-Xr-xXr-x
-f~XE-XI~X
-r-Xr~%r~-%
~r~Xr-Xr-X
~r~Sr-XL=X
-r-Xr~xr-x12
~r~2r-xr-x12
-r-xr~xr-x12
~r~sr-xr-a1 2
-r-xr-xr-212
~r-gr-xr-212
-r-xr-xr-x12
-C-XI-XC-X
-r~8r-xr~x
~-r-sr-xr-x
-r-8r-Xr-X
-r-Xr~Xr-%
-r-Sr-x1-%
~[-X[-X[~X
~f-XE-XE-X
-r-8r-Xr-%
-IWXIWRE-X
-E-XC-XC-%
--XE~-X[~=X
-f-Xr-X£-X
-I-X[-XI~X
~C-XC-Xr~-X
-r-Xr-XC-X
-r-Xr-%r~x

RNNRNNNNNONONNN

~IWXL~XL~X
~L-Xr-X[~X

NEFNRNNNRNABNFHEMNNONNRNURON

bin

root
root
bin
root
bin
bin
bin
bin
root
bin
bin
bin
root
bin
bin
bin
bin
root
root
root
bin
root
bin
bin
root
root
root
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin

09:54
18:52

total 0
285 crw-g-——--
118 crw—-—w--w-
117 bre-gw-rv-
116 brw-rw~tw-
115 brw-rw-rw-
114 brw-rw-cw-
113 brw-rv-rw-
112 brw-rw-rw-

brw-rw-rw-

110 brw-rw-rw-

109 brw-r----~

108 brw-r-

107 brw—gr-—==-=
106 brw-r----—-
105 brw-r—-—---
104 brv-r--——-

286 crw-rw-rw-
284 crw-rw-rw-
283 crw-rw-rw-
282 crw-rw-rw-
CIW=IW-TW=
280 crw-rw-rw-
279 crw-rw-rw-
278 crw-rw-rw-
277 crw—rw-rw-
276 crw—g-—---

269 crw-r-----
282 crw-rw-rw-
289 crw-rw-rw—

Crw=—~w=-=w-

WRNRNWNNNRNNNNRDNRNNNWRNNNNWNRNRNNNN NRNNRNNNRUBODONN

/dev

root
oot
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root

O ONNANSIUNHONANSAWNHONOHHIANAWRNHONANAWLN-OOW

20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20

20

7
20
20
20

20
20

20
20
20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

17:

. total
conf 48
console 87
£doo 16
£401 50
£402 41
£d03 27
£404 86
£305 36
£406 s
£407 10
hdoo It
hd0l 42
hd02 59
hdo3 431
hdo4 262
hd05 83
hdoé 456
hd07 261
kmes 37
le 56
men 51
null 137
££d00 52
r£dol 455
r£d02 53
r£403 ey
rfd04 430
rfdos 12
r£d06 453
r£407 264
rhd0o 40
rhd0l 60
rhd02 61
rhd03 62
rhdos 63
rhd05 64
rhdoé 65
rhdo? 66
tar 140
::yoo 8

24
tty0l lgz

49
459
57
263
39
34
44
45
136
54
58
46
total
3]
32

382

~f~XE~X[~X
-r-Xr-xr-x
-[-Xr-Xxr-x
-r-XIr-XC-X
-EW-[==f=—
~TW-CW-[w-
drvxrwxr-x
B S S
-r-Xr-XC-X
-r-Xr-xXr-x
~r-XC-XT~-X
-IW-[=-r==
-r-Xp-Xr-x
~fW-r—=L~-
~-r-xr-xr-x
-[-Xr-Xr-x
-r-xr-xc-x
-r-Xr-xr-x
-r-Xr-xr-x
-r-Xr-xr-x
-[-X[-XI~-X
Rl ST S0 S
-r~Xr-xr-x
Rd 4 a4 0 4 2
~f~8r-XI[-X
~IW=EW=EW=
~fW-r—=f==
-f-X[-XC=-X
~IW-rW-[--
-r-8r-%r-X
-rW-[==f==
-f--f=-r--
~f==C==C=-=
St S £2d
-r-Xr-Xr-x
-f-=[~=[=-~
L £as 2
et S 20
B S0 S0 S0
~LW-LW-Lw~
-fW-[==[-~
-r-Xr-Xr-x
~r-Xr-xr-x
-r-Sr-XIr-X
~f=-XC-XI=X
-f-Xr-Xr-X%
-f-Xg-Xr-X
-r-Xr-XI-X
~IW-[=~[==
—fW=r=—f==
~r-XC[-Xr=X
-r-8r-xr-x
-r-Xg-Xr-%

~fecfemp——

2
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/etc
bin 8184
bin 9624
bin 10128
bin 9640
bin 17
root 287
bin 64
bin 6164
bin 11536
bin 12684
bin 28540
bin 1
bin 4588
bin 72
bin 7516
root 5800
bin 767
bin 8440
bin 17292
bin 10832
bin 12948
bin 459
bin 8024
bin 0
root 10788
bin 64
bin 470
bin 6999
bin 108
root 21980
root 2006
bin 373
bin 99
bin 527
bin 4S3
bin 3166
bin 1692
bin 72
bin 2803
root 2803
bin 2006
bin 15208
bin 2632
root 24068
bin 4072
bin 1361
bin 13024
bin 38429
bin 130
bin 267
bin 20240
root 10424
bin 2504
bin 40

/etc/disk

1024 Aug 10 1982

-rw~rw-r-- 2 bin
-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin

1024 Aug 10

13:43
18:23
18:23
13:45
1983
16:43
17:31
18:03
13:26
13:27
13:41
1983
14:20
16:47
18:55
06:33
08:24
18:59
13:32
13:01
14:07
1983
14:08
08:24
14:09
16:54
16:47
15:46
08:24
17:42
09:57
09:57
09:57
09:57
09:57
08:57
09:57
09:57
09:57
06:13
09:57
13:30
14:13
15:29
13:02
09:55
13:29
19:18
16:43
16:43
16:51
14:19
13:03
16:48

1982

bootcp
chgrp
chlog
chown
config
devtype
daisk
disktab
dskselect
format
fack
fstab
getty
group
halt

init
login.help
aid

mkconf
mkdevs

mkfs
mklost+found
mknod

motd

mount

mtadb
passwd
printcap
profile
pstat

rc

rc.cold
rc.hd
rc.passl
rc.passl.0
rc.passl.rl
rc.passl.r2
rc.passl.B
rc.pass2
rc.pass2.run
rc.real
rdconf
reboot
setdt
setnswap
shutdown
surftest
termcap
ttys
ttytype
ucont
umount
update

utmp

bootflop.cont
flop.conf

/h

lost+found



Root Directory

total 126

266 -r-~r--t-~ 1 bin 90 May 9 1983 .profile
102 drvxrwxr-xz 2 root 656 Nov 7 16:48 bin
98 drwxr-zr-x 2 root 704 Bov 7 16:32 dev
"101 drwxrwxr-x I root 928 Nov 7 16:47 etc
97 Arwarwxrwx 1 root 320 Oct 26 13:57 £
85 drwxrwxr-x 1 bin 32 Oct 19 17:29 &
67 drwxrwxrwx 1 root 2048 Oct 20 06:34 lost+found
6 drwxrwxrwx $ root 144 Nov 7 16:38 m
79 drwxr-xr~x 1 bin 64 Oct 19 17:35 sa
96 drwxrwxrwx 1 root 304 Rov 7 16:37 tmp
82 drwxrwzr-x ) bin 48 Nov 7 16:47 u
265 -r--r--t-- 2 bin 115080 Oct 20 06:37 unix
100 drwxrwxr-x & root 144 Bov 7 16:39 usr

A smgb-ufser}‘sjystem, with an

total
7

214
449
444
446
443
74

7

drwxrwxrwx
drwxrwxr-x
drwxrvir-x
drwxrwxr-x
drwxrwxr-x
drwxrwxr-x
drwxrwxr-x

Oct 27

Oct
Oct

s

Oct
Sep P

26:34
15:389
i5:212
15:32
15:35
15:33
17:20

/sa /tmp
total 51 total 1 '
tosl 132 -r--t--r-- 2 bin 41688 Oct 19 17:26 boot 69 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root
maint 131 -g--r--r-- 2 bin 9772 Oct 19 16:46 reconf
menu
rc
sysman
sysutil
wp2

3 Oct 20 06:33 install

total 3

433 drwxrwxr-x 2 pete

total

466

432 .~rw-rw-r--

434
435
436
409
408
407
406
405

—EW=IW=L ==
~Cw-rwW=r=-
-CW-rW-r——
—EW-IW-L—~
~IW-LW=C——
—EW-rwW-g—~—
~IW=EW=L==
~EW-IW-C =~
~EW=CW=CW~
—EW-EW=TW-
~CW-CW—LW-
~EW-rwW-C ==
~rW-rw-rw-
-[W-rw-r--
~fW-rw-r--
-CW-EW-Cw—
~EW-LW-E==
~IW-fw-r~—
~CW-Cw-Cw-
—EW-EW-r~~
-IW-rw-rw-
~IW-TW-IW-
~fw-rw-rw-
~rW-rw-r==
~EW-EW-Cw-
-fW-CW-r ==
~rw-rw-r—-
~rw-rw-rw-
~CW-LW-r=~
~CwW-rw-rw-
Rdd add ad 4 od
~rw-rW-rw-
~IwW-rw-g=-
~fw-Lw-rw-
—rW-rWer——
~CW-LW-r——
—fW-rw-r——
—IW-IW=-C =~
-Cw-rw-cw-
~W-LW-TW~
~fW-rw-rw-
~rw-rw-r—-
—IW-gw-g=~
-rw-rw-
~rw-rw-r
~IwW-rw-r-—
—TWerw-r=-

/u

2288 Fov 7 17:05 pete

/u/pete

root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root
root

13511
802
68
7236
762
66
17053
812
67
12488
792
12
17394
932
n
2620
742
67
5705
752
66
17417
812
67
20318
812
70
12693
792
12
3935
762
66
13071
822
66
31736
952
66
8052
782
66
7241
772
65
3037
782
67

Nov

~‘~lﬂ\iﬂ\lNlNl\l\l\lﬂQdﬂsl~J~l~l~l~l~l\l~‘~l~liﬂﬂ\lﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁdﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

16:48
16:48
16:48
16:55
16:55
16:55
16:55
16:58
16:5%
16:55
16:55
16:55
16348
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:48
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16349
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16:49
16149
16:49

APPEN.A
AFPEN.A.dc
APPER.A.fr
CH1REV2
CH1REV2.dc
CHIREV2.fr
CH2REV2
CHM2REV2.dc
CH2REV2.fr
CB4REV2
CH4REV2.dc
CB4REV2.fr
10

CHAPT,
'CBAPT10.dc

CRAPT10.fr
CBAPT1)
CBAPT11.dc
CBAPT11.fx
CBAPTERL
CHAPTER] .dc
CBAPTERL .fr
CEAPTER2
CRAPTER2.dc
CBAPTER2.fr
CRAPTER3
CBAPTER3 .dc
CBAPTER3.fr
CRAPTER4
CHAPTER4 .dc
CHAPTERS . fr
CHAPTERS
CBAPTERS .dc
CBAPTERS.fr
CHUAPTERE
CBAPTERSG .dc
CRAPTERG . fr
CHAPTER7
CNAPTER7 .dc

CRAPTERY .dc
CRAPTERY., fr
COVSHT
COVSHT .dc
COVSHT. fr



/usr

/usr/adm

total ? -
215 drwzrwxr-x 2 bin 32 Oct 19 19:54 adm
99 drvxrwxr-x 2 root 320 Bov 7 16:39 bin
421 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 96 May 23 09:57 help
95 drwxrwxr-x 4 root 144 Oct 20 06:40 1lib
217 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 48 Oct 19 19:54 spool
- 84 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin 32 Oct 19 17:30 tmp
218 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 19:55 ucb
. -
/usr/bin /usr/help /usr/lib
total 204 total 44 total 76 .
257 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2500 Oct 19 18:22 basename 422 -r—r—r-- 1 bin 27690 May 9 1983 wpedhelp 239 -rwxrwxzwx 2 bin 118 Mar 24 1983 capture_inst_
256 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 6922 Sep 16 13:50 capture 424 -r--r--r-- 1 bin 1068 May 9 1983 wpedhelp.dd 240 -rwarwzrwx 2 bin 375 Mar 24 1983 capture_menu
255 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 14244 Oct 19 18:33 find 425 -r--r--r-- 1 bin 12211 May 9 1983 wphelp 232 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 31120 Oct 19 17:58 lpd
251 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 23924 Oct 19 18:10 lpdun 429 -r--r--r-- 1 bin 1292 May 9 1983 wphelp.dd 231 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 38936 Oct 19 18:07 1pf
250 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 16780 Oct 19 18:11 lpmv 241 -rw-rw-r—— 2 bin 1102 Peb 25 1983 more.belp
249 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 24340 Oct 19 18:14 1lpg 94 drwxrwxrwx 2 root 128 Wov 7 16:35 string
248 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 24372 Oct 19 18:17 lpr 219 drvxr~xcr-x 2 bin 112 Oct 19 10:08 wheels
2 root 20700 Oct 19 18:19 liprm
2 root 14216 Oct 19 18:42 newgrp
426 -rwxr-xz-x 1 bin 121 Apr 15 1983 old.archive
246 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15 Oct 19 18:19 print
465 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 6492 Oct 9 15:24 printstring
124 -rwxrwir-x 2 bin 7544 Oct 19 14:15 sleep
92 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort
125 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 3432 Oct 19 14:16 tee
253 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 7252 Oct 19 18:49 tty
464 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13 Oct 7 08:24 unixdoor
252 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9384 Oct 19 18:5]1 what .
- . -
/usr/lib/string /usr/lib/wheels
total 17 total 17
242 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1455 Oct 19 18:55 cmdl.AM 237 -g=-r--r-— 2 bin 4481 Sep 23 14:23 diab.whl
121 ~rw-rw-r-- 3 bin 4077 Oct 15 08:43 cp.AM 236 -g--r--r-- 2 bin 759 Sep 23 14:23 ids.whl
121 -rw-tw-r-- 3 bin 4077 Oct 15 08:43 cp.EN 235 ~r~-r--r-- 2 bin 6561 Sep 23 14:23 nec.whl
461 ~gfw~r--r-- 2 bin 1444 Oct 9 15:32 dtab.EN 234 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 95 Sep 23 14:24 other.whl
120 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3329 Oct 19 13:41 feck.AM 233 ~r--r--r— 2 bin 2284 Sep 23 14:24 qume.whl
243 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 400 Oct 19 18:54 who.AM



/usr/spool ’ /usr/tmp /usr/ucb

it tr “;;: b 4 b1 23144 Oct 19 18:41
—-pmE L —XL~ H more
216 rwxrwxewx 3 bin 48 Oct 20 06543 1pd 229 r-xr-x-x 4 bin 23144 Oct 19 18141 page
/usr/spool/lpd

total 1 T ’

438 drwxr-xr-x 2 daemon 48 Oct 20 06:43 prl

/usr/spool/lpd/pr1

total 1 T b ’ -

437 ~rwer~~-g-- 1 daemon 146 Nov 7 16:43 prstate

For:Pro

Fortune Operating System

Copyright 1983 ©

Fortune Systems Corporation .

7ae



/m/fos1/flop1

total 127

262 ~-r--r--r-- 2 bin 90 May 9 1983 .profile
264 ~r--r--r-- 1 bin 168 Oct 19 14:28 __voll
11 drwxrwxr-x 2 bain 400 Oct 20 07:17 bin

263 -rw-rw-r-- 1 bin 2347 Oct 7 15:19 cb.mnt0l
119 dr-xr-xr-x 2 bin 736 Oct 20 06:06 dev
30 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 656 Oct 20 07:17 etc

135 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 32 Oct 19 17:29 ¢

134 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 32 Oct 19 17:29 b

133 dr-xr-xr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 17:35 sa

130 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin 32 Oct 20 06:51 tmp

129 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 32 Oct 19 17:29 u

26) -r--r--r-- 2 bin 115080 Oct 20 07:17 unix

128 drwxrwxr-x 5 bin 80 Oct 19 17:30 usr

/m/fos1/flop1/bin /m/fos1/flop1/dev’ /m/fos1/flop1/etc /m/fos1/flop1/f /m/fos1/flop1/u

total 327 total 0 total 251
17 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8592 Oct 19 13:44 cat 285 crw-r----- 2 root 3, 3 Oct 20 06:05 conf 48 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8184 Oct 1% 13:43 bootcp
18 -r-xr-xtr-x 2 bin 7748 Oct 19 13:44 chmod 118 crw--w--w- 2 root g. g gec 23 ég:ég ggggole 50 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 96:0 Oct 1y 1;;33 cho;n
90 -r-xr-xr-x 2 root 45072 Oct 20 07:13 ¢ 117 brw-rw-rw- 2 root ' ct : . 41 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 7 may 9 confia
19 -r-sr-xt-x 2 root 10300 Oct 19 13:46 date 116 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 1 Oct 20 06:05 £d01 31 dr-xr-xr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 17:31 disk /m/fOS1/f|Op1/h /m/fos‘l/ﬂop‘!/tmp
20 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13240 Oct 19 13:48 d4d 115 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 2 Oct 20 06:05 £402 36 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 6164 Oct 14 18:03 disktab
21 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 13128 Oct 19 13:52 df 114 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 3 Oct 20 06:05 £403 35 -r-xr~xr-x 2 bin 11536 Oct 19 13:26 dskselect
13 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2476 Oct 19 13:52 echo 113 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 4 Oct 20 06:05 £404 . 40 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12684 Oct .9 13:27 format
22 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15592 Oct 19 13:57 ed 112 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 5 Oct gg gg:gg §gg§ 47 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin zss‘g Oct :v 13:41 fsck
15 ~r=xr-xr-x bin 14056 Oct 19 14:00 expr . 111 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 6 Oct : : 42 -tw-r--r-- 2 bin 19 May © 1983 fstab
23 -r-x:-xr-u% bin 19236 Oct 15 14:06 1 110 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 7 Oct 20 06:05 £d07 i 59 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 4588 Oct 19 14:20 getty « /m/fos1/f|op1/sa
23 -r-xr-x:-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1f . 109 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 0 Oct 20 06:05 hd0O . 83 -r-xr-xr-x 2 root 5800 Oct 20 07:13 init
23 -r-xr-xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 11 © 108 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 1 Oct 20 06:05 hd0l 37 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 17292 Oct 19 13:32 mkconf total 51
23 -r-xr-x:~x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1r . 107 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 2 Oct 20 07:12 hdo02 i 56 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 10832 Oct 1% 13:01 mkdevs . 132 -g--r=-r-- 2 bin 41688 Oct 19 17:26 boot
23 -r-xr-x:-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1s - | 106 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 3 Oct 20 06:05 hd03 51 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12948 Oct 16 14:07 mkfs 131 -r--f--r-- 2 bin 9772 Oct 19 16:46 reconf
23 -r-xr-xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1x ° 105 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 4 Oct 20 06:05 hd04 | 137 -r--r=-r=-- 2 bin 459 May 9 1983 mklost+found
24 ~r-sr-x:-x 2 root 8100 Oct 19 14:05 mkdir 104 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 5 Oct 20 06:05 hd0S i 52 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8024 Oct 19 14:08 mknod
25 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 11844 Oct 19 14:11 mv 103 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 6 Oct 20 06:05 hd0§ i 53 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 10788 Oct 19 14:09 mount
26 -r-xr-x:-x 2 bin 7496 Oct 19 14:12 pwd ;292 brw-r----- 2 root 1, 7 Oct 20 06:05 hd07 i 43 -rw-rw-rw- 2 bin 64 Dec - 16:09 mtab
27 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9780 Oct 19 14:14 rm 287 crw-r----- 2 root 3, 1 Oct 20 06:05 kmem ! 55 -r-xr-xr-x 1 bin 7172 Oct 19 14:11 pstat
28 -r-sr-x1-x 2 root 8140 Oct 19 14:15 rmdir 288 crw-r----- 2 root 3, 0 Oct 20 06:05 mem * 138 -r--r--r-- 1 bin 373 Oct *~ 09:57 rc
91 -r-xr-xr-x 2 root 27420 Oct 20 07:13 sh 286 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 3, 2 Dec 5 15:29 null 2 bin 373 Oct 6 09:57 rc.cold
29 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2180 Oct 19 14:16 sync 284 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 0 Oct 20 06:05 rfdoo 2 bin 99 Oct 6 09:57 rc.hd
14 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 4612 Oct 19 14:18 test 283 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 1 Oct 20 06:05 rfdol . 62 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 527 Oct & 09:57 rc.passl
282 crw-rw-rw- 3 root 4, 2 Oct 20 06:05 rfd02 63 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 453 Oct ¢ 09:57 rc.passl.C -
28] crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 3 Oct 20 06:05 rfdo3 64 ~r--r--r-- 2 bin 3166 Oct & 09:57 rc.passl.Fl
280 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 4 Oct 20 06:05 rfdod 65 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 1692 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.F2
279 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 5 Oct 20 06:05 rfdos 66 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 72 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.B
278 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 6 Oct 20 06:05 rfdoe 140 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 2803 Oct 6 09:57 rc.pass2
‘277 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 7 Oct 20 06:05 rfd07 139 —rwer--r-- 2 bin 2006 Oct ¢ 09:57 rc.real
276 2.root 5, 0 Oct 20 07:12 rhd0o 38 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15208 Oct 19 13:30 rdconf
275 2 root 5, 1 0ct 20 06:06 rhd0l 49 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2632 Oct 1% 14:13 reboot
274 2 root 5, 2 Oct 20 06:06 rhd02 57 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 4072 Oct 19 13:02 setnswap
273 2 root 2' 3 Oct §8 gg=gg f:ggg 39 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13024 Oct 19 13:29 surftest /m/f 1/1l 1/ /bi
272 2 root » 4 Oct : r 44 -rw-x--r-- 2 bin 129 Dec % 15:34 ttys
271 2 root 5, 5 Oct 20 06:06 rhd05 45 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 267 Dec % 15:34 ttytype os ()[) usr in
270 2 root 5, 6 Oct 20 06:06 rhd0é 136 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 20240 Oct 19 16:51 uconf total 12
269 2 root 5+ 7 0ct 20 06:06 rhd07 54 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 10424 Oct !4 14:19 umount 124 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 7544 Oct 19 14:15 sleep *
289 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 2, 0 Oct 20 06:05 tty 58 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2504 Oct :9 13:03 update 125 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 3432 Oct 19 14:16 tee
291 crw--w~-w- 2 root 1, 0 Oct 20 06:05 tty00 46 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 40 Dec  15:53 utmp
290 crw--w--w- 3 root 1, 1 Dec 5 16:07 ttyOl
268 crw--w--w- 2 root 6, 0 Oct 20 06:06 tty02
267 crw--w--w- 2 root 6, 1 Oct 20 06:06 tty03
266 crw--w--w- 2 root 6, 2 Oct 20 06:06 tty04 .
265 Crw--w--w- 2 root 6, 3 Oct 20 06:06 tty05

/m/fos1/flop1/etc/disk

total 2 .
" 33 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1024 Auw 17 1982 bootflop.conf
32 -rw-rw~-r-- 2 bin 1024 Auo )3 1982 flop.conf

— s

Lo oo b b PN




/m/fos1/flop1/u

total 3
126 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin
123 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin
127 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin

/m/fos1/flop1/tmp

n1/sa

19 17:26 boot
19 16:46 reconf

/m/fos1/flop1/usr

64 Oct 19 17:34 bin
48 Oct 19 17:30 1ib
32 Oct 19 17:30 tmp

/m/fos1/flop2/bin

total 170

72 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8472 Oct 19 18B:24 cmp

73 -g-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8472 Oct 19 18:26 du

70 ~r-sr-xr-x 2 root 7848 Oct 19 18:34 kill

76 -r-sr~xr-x 2 root 20372 Oct 19 18:58 login

88 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 14652 Oct 19 18:56 passwd

71 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12432 Oct 19 18:43 pr

81 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 18544 Oct 19 17:37 ps

92 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort

68 ~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 21240 Oct 19 17:46 stty
80 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bain 0 May 5 1983 true

89 -r~xr-xr-x 2 bin 11784 Oct 19 18:50 wall
S -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15236 Oct 19 18:54 who

93 ~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12420 Oct 19 18:52 write

/m/fos1/flop1/usr/bin

total 12
124 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin
125 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin

total 1
7544 Oct 19 14:15 sleep - 122 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin

3432 Oct 19 14:16 tee

/m/fos1/flop1/usr/lib/string

total &
121 -~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin
120 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin

/m/fos1/flop1/usr/lib

64 Oct 19 17:32 s

4077 Oct 15 08:43 cp.AM
3329 Oct 19 13:41 fsck.AM

/m/fos1/flop1/usr/tmp

total

/m/fos1/flop2/etc

106

~r-X[-XL-X
~I=XI-XI-X
~L-XL[~XL[-X
“I-XI-XI~X
~L=XI-X[-X
~r=-8r-Xr-x
-r-XI-XI=X
~I-XI-XI-X

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

bin
bin
bin
bin
bain

root

bin
bin

9624

10128

7516
8440
6999

21980

1361

38429

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Sep
May

18:23
18:23
18:55
18:59
15:46
17:42
09:55

1983

chgrp
chlog
halt

wmid
printcap
pstat
shutdown
termcap



/m/fos1

8 drwxrwxrwxll root 240 Oct 20 07:17 flopl
128 Oct 20 07:20 flop2

112 Oct 20 07:23 flop3

9 drwxrwxrwx 7 root

10 drwxrwxrwx 6 root
/m/fos1/flop2

total 6
216 -rw-rw-r-- 1 bin 168 Oct 19 14:31 __vol2__
77 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 240 Oct 19 19:57 bin
75 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 160 Oct 19 19:57 etc
22} drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 48 Oct 19 19:54 m
256 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin 32 Oct 19 19:53 tmp
255 drwxrwxr-x 7 bin 112 Oct 19 19:54 usr

14

tcap

rdown
ncap

/m/fos1/flop2/m

total 1

/m/fos1/flop2/tmp

/m/fos1/flop2/usr

5

/m/fos1/flop3/bin ,

total total total 29
220 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 80 Oct 19 19:58 maint 222 drwxrwxr-x 2 ban 32 Oct 19 19:54 adm 447 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 255 Oct 7 08:24 menu 450 —rw-r——r—
254 Grwxrwxr-x 2 bin 240 Oct 19 19:56 bin 453 —Iw-L--T=-
241 drwxrwxr-x 4 bin 144 Oct 19 19:56 lip 452 ~r-XI-XI-X
224 drwxrwxrwx 3 bin 48 Oct 19 19:54 spool 451 -rw-fw-rw-
226 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 19:55 ucb 454 —rw-r--r—-
449 -rw-rw-r--
455 -r-sr-xr-x
/m/fos1/flop2/m/maint
total 23 .
217 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 11640 Oct 19 1B8:21 ckrite N //r"/
219 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 2624 May 23 1983 coldboot.maint
218 -~rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 7700 Oct 19 18:20 installp
total 4
335 -r-xr-xr-x
336 -r-xr-xr-x
/m/fos1/flop2/usr/adm /m/fos1/tlop2/usr/bin /m/fos1/flop2/usr/lib /m/fos1/flop2/usr/spool /m/fos1/flop2/usr/ucb
total 183 total 76 total 1 total 46
253 -g-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2500 Oct 19 18:22 basename 235 ~rwxrwxrwx 2 bin 118 Mar 24 1983 capture_inst 223 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin 32 Oct 19 19:5%4 1pd 225 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 23144 Oct 19 18:41 more
252 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 6922 Sep 16 13:50 capture 236 -~rwxrwxrwx 2 bin 375 Mar 24 1983 capture_menu 225 ~r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 23144 Oct 19 18:41 page
251 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 14244 Oct 19 18:33 find 228 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 31120 Oct 19 17:58 1lpd
247 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 23924 Oct 19 18:10 1lpdun 227 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bir 38936 Oct 19 18:07 1pf
246 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 16780 Oct 19 18:11 lpmv 237 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1102 Feb 25 1983 more.help
245 ~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 24340 Oct 19 18:14 1lpg 240 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 19:57 string
244 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 24372 Oct 19 18:17 lpr 234 drwxr-xr-x 2 bin 112 Oct 19 10:08 wheels
243 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 20700 Oct 19 18:19 lprm
250 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 14216 Oct 19 18:42 newgryp
242 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15 Oct 19 16:19 print
92 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort
249 -1-Xr-xr-x 2 bin 7252 Oct 19 18:49 tty
248 ~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9384 Oct 19 18:51 what /m/fos1 /ﬂOpz/USf/SDOO'/Ipd

/m/fos1/flop2/usr/lib/string

total 3
238 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin
239 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin

1455 Oct 19 18:55 cmdl.AM 233 -r--r--r--
400 Oct 19 18:54 who.AM 232 =r=-f=-r--

total 17

2 bin
2 bin
231 =r--r--r-- 2 bin
230 -r=-~-r--r-- 2 bin
229 -r-~-r~--r-- 2 bin

/m/fos1/flop2/usr/lib/wheels

4481 Sep 23 14:23 diab.whl
759 Sep 23 14:23 ids.whl
6561 Sep 23 14:23 nec.whl

95 Sep 23 14:24 other.whl
2284 Sep 23 14:24 qume.whl




/m/fos1/flop3

total §
446 -rw-r--r-- 1 bin 169 Oct 17 11:5) __vol3__
448 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 48 Oct 9 15:3° ban
456 drwxrtwxr-x 2 bin 144 Oct 9 15:35 etc
209 drwxrwxr-x 7 bin 112 Oct 9 15:2: =
463 drwxrwxr-x 4 bin 64 Oct 9 15:32 usr

/m/fos1/f|op3/6in

/m/fos1/flop3/etc

/m/fos1/flop3/m

/m/fos1/flop3/m/sysutil

208 Oct
912 Oct

7 08:18 bin
9 15:31 control

total ' total 29 total 5
447 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 255 Oct 7 08:24 menu 450 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 278 Oct 7 08:24 devtype - 337 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 9 15:34 maint .
453 -rw-r--r-- 1 bin 72 Oct 7 08:24 group 208 Grwxrwxr-x 4 bin 64 Oct 9 15:32 menu
452 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 767 Oct 7 08:24 login.help 334 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 48 Oct 9 15:32 rc
451 -rw-tw-rw- 2 bin 0 Oct 7 08:24 motd 380 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 128 Oct 9 15:35 sysman
454 -rw-r--r-- 1 bin 420 Oct 7 08:24 passwd 332 drwxrwxr-x 4 bin 64 Oct 9 15:33 sysutil
449 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 108 Oct 7 08:24 profile N
455 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 24068 Oct 9 15:29 setdt
/m/fos 1/flop3/m/maint /m/fos1/flop3/m/menu /m/fos1/flop3/m/rc /m/fos1/flop3/m/sysman
total 4 . total 7 total 1 total 43 total 2
335 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1111 Oct 7 08:17 sysman.maint 207 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 192 Oct 9 15:33 bin 333 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 46 Oct 7 08:15 menu.rc 379 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 608 Oct 9 15:35 contrc! 331 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin
336 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1116 Oct 7 08:19 sysutil.maint 196 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 272 Oct 9 15:33 control 342 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 16152 Oct 9 15122 dtinit 319 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin
340 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 1210 Oct 7 08:16 newuse-
' 339 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 442 Oct 7 08:16 printe:
341 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 22108 Oct 9 15:17 pwac
338 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 429 Oct 7 08:16 screen
/spool /m/fos1/flop2/usr/ucb /m/tos1/flop3/m/sysman/control /m/fos1/flop3/m/sysutil/bin
total 86 total 11 :
total 46 344 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:31 auth.t:ile 330 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 797 Oct 7 08:17 append
Oct 19 19:54 1pd 225 -tr-xr-xr-x 4 bin 23144 Oct 19 18:41 more 375 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:16 commaund.nip 324 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 696 Oct 7 08:17 backup
225 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 23144 Oct 19 18:41 page 364 Thwmrwmr—- 2o 1218 Qex 7 ga:ls dev.b; 321 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 129 Oct 7 08:18 clear
. STwW-orw-r-- in 7 Oct 7 116 dev.mnu 329 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 176 Oct 7 08:17 create
/m/fos1/flop3/m/menu/bin /m/fos1/flop3/m/menu/control 360 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 6016 Oct 7 08:16 devi. 328 -rwxrwxi-x 2 bin 321 Oct 7 08:17 dirmod
377 -rw-rw-r-- 2 b;n 851 Oct 7 08:16 327 -rwxrwxr—-x 2 bin 329 Oct 7 08:17 filmod
total 97 ° total 359 -tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1604 Oct 7 08:16 323 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 221 Oct 7 08:18 format
203 ~rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 1104 Oct 7 08:24 getvol 182 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:30 auth.file 376 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 869 Oct 7 08:16 326 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 203 Oct 7 08:17 print
199 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:24 help.hlp 195 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 badd.mnu 358 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 856 Oct 7 08:16 322 -ruxrwxr-x 2 bin 541 Oct 7 08:18 reload
204 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 20824 Oct 9 15:10 install 194 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 cadd.mnu 367 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1127 Oct 7 08:16 325 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 179 Oct 7 0B:17 test.return
201 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 1843 Oct 7 08:24 maintain.mac 193 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:15 command.hlp 357 -rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 3257 Oct 7 08:16 320 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 19 Oct 7 08:18 type.mac
206 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 66248 Oct 9 15:00 msh 392 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 eadd.mnu 366 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1021 Oct 7 08:16 :
/ 202 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 145 Oct 7 08:24 not_owned.mac 391 2 bin 7391 Oct 7 08:15 global.hlp 356 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3178 Oct 7 08:16
/liiF)()()lx |F)(j 198 ~rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 142 Oct 7 08:24 page 390 2 bin 1709 Dec 5 15:28 alobal.mnu 365 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 ban 1240 Oct 7 08:16
197 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 1945 Oct 7 08:24 refresh 389 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:15 keyword.hlp 355 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3931 Oct 7 08:16
200 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 895 Oct 7 08:24 setvol 388 2 bin 387 Oct 7 08:15 maintain.mnu 364 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 859 Oct 7 0B:16
205 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 999 Oct 7 08:23 term.file 381 2 bin 24368 Dec 5 15:29 menu.file 354 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1143 Oct 7 08:16
387 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 padd.mnu 363 -rw-rw-r-- 2 ban 749 Oct 7 08:16
386 2 bin 1465 Dec 5 15:29 product.mnu 353 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1147 Oct 7 08:16
385 2 bin 1745 Oct 7 08:15 s3.mnu v 362 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1079 Oct 7 08:16
384 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 sadd.mnu 374 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 434 Oct 7 08:16
383 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 tadd.mnu 373 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 893 Oct 7 08:16
. 372 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:16 keyword ' lp
371 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 709 Oct 7 08:16 laccoun .hlp
370 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 828 Oct 7 08:16 laccour' mnu
369 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 456 Oct 7 08:16 lgroup L.p
368 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 814 Oct 7 08:16 lgroup.nm:
343 ~rw-r--r-- 2 bin 7996 Oct 9 15:31 menu.t.:
352 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 639 Oct 7 08:16 modgrp.! .p
351 -rw-rw-r-~- 2 bin 960 Oct 7 08:16 modgry.mo.
. 350 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1146 Oct 7 08:16 modify .t .y
. 349 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 8941 Oct 7 08:16 modity.r-.
348 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 492 Oct 7 08:16 passwor:!.plp
347 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 626 Oct 7 08:16 password.mnu
346 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 7382 Oct 7 08:17 s2.hlf
345 -rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 1608 Oct 7 08:17 s2.mnu -

/m/fos1/flop3/m/sysutil/control

total 86

299 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 876 Oct 7 08:18 append.hlp
315 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 783 Oct 7 08:18 append.mnu
465 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:31 auth.file
296 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1128 Oct 7 08:18 backup.hlp
314 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 724 Oct 7 GB8:18 backup.mnu
489 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 587 Oct 7 08:18 clear.hlp
491 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 564 Oct 7 08:18 clear.mnu
480 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:18 command.hlp
488 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 391 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.hlp
310 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 599 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.mnu
487 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 729 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.hlp
311 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 683 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.mnu
486 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 458 Oct 7 08:18 dcreate.hlp
490 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 657 Oct 7 -08:18 dcreate.mnu
485 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1322 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.hlp
293 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 892 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.mnu
484 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 838 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.hlp
313 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 586 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.mnu
483 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 2992 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod.hlp
309 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod.mnu
482 ~rw-rw~-r-- 2 bin 1381 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod2.hlp
308 -rw-rw-r~-- 2 bin 804 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod2.mnu
481 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 521 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.hlp
317 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 849 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.mnu
478 -rw-=rw-r-- 2 bin 389 Oct 7 08:18 fchown.hlp
312 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fchown.mnu
479 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 830 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.hlp
307 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 653 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.mnu
477 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 666 Oct 7 08:18 fcreate.hlp




/m/maint | /m/menu /m/

to;:# Z:UlrﬂXl~x 2 bin 11640 Oct 19 18:21 ckrite total 2. total 1
219 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 2624 May 23 1983 coldboot.maint 444 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 192 Oct 9 15:33 bin 333 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin
218 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 7700 Oct 19 18:20 installp 443 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 272 Oct 9 15:33 control
335 ~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1111 Oct 7 08:17 sysman.maint
336 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1116 Oct 7 08:19 sysutil.maint
435 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 5831 Dec 5 15:23 wp2.maint
404 -rw-rw-r-— 1 root 167 Dec 5 15:28 wp2.voll

/m/menu/bin /m/menu/control
total 97 . tot
203 ~rwxr-xz:-x 2 bén 1104 Oct 7 08:24 getvol 3:; fg,-,_-,-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:30 auth.file
199 -rw-tw-t-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:24 help.hlp 195 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 badd.mnu
204 -rwxr-xi-x 2 b;n 20824 Oct 9 15:10 install 194 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 cadd.mnu
201 -rwxr-xr-x 2 b§n 1843 Oct 7 08:24 maintain.mac 193 -rw-rw-r~-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:15 command.hlp
206 -rwxr-x:-x 2 bin 66248 Oct 9 15:00 msh 392 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 eadd.mnu
202 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 145 Oct 7 08:24 not_owned.mac 391 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 7391 Oct 7 08:15 global.hlp
198 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 142 Oct 7 08:24 page 390 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1709 Dec 5 15:28 global.mnu
197 -rwxr-x1-x 2 bin 1945 Oct 7 08:24 refresh 389 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:15 keyword.hlp
200 -rwxr-ar-x 2 bin 895 Oct 7 0B:24 setvol 388 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 387 Oct 7 08:15 maintain.mnu
205 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 999 Oct 7 08:23 term.file 381 -rw-r--r—- 2 bin 24368 Dec 5 15:29 menu.file
387 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 padd.mnu
386 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1465 Dec 5 15:29 product.mnu
385 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1745 Oct 7 08:15 s3.mnu
384 -rw-rw- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 sadd.mnu
383 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 tadd.mnu

/m/fos1/flop3/usr

total 2 .
462 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 9 15:35 bin
459 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 48 Oct 9 15:32 lib

/m/fos1/flop3/usr/bin /m/fos1/flop3/ust/lib

: : total 1
46) -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 6492 Oct 9 15:24 printstring N .
460 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13 Oct 7 08:24 unixdoor 458 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 48 Oct 9 15:32 string

/m/fos1/flop3 /usr/lib/string

total 2
457 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 1444 Oct 9 15:32 dtab.EN

302 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 623 Oct 7 08:18 fcreate.mnu
476 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 862 Oct 7 08:18 fdelete.hlp
301 -rw~rw-r-- 2 bin 733 Oct 7 08:18 fdelete.mnu
475 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fgroup.hlp
318 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 554 Oct 7 08:18 fgroup.mnu
295 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 2946 Oct 7 08:18 filmod.hlp
306 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 942 Oct 7 08:18 filmod.mnu
474 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 08:18 filmod2.hlp
305 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 793 Oct 7 08:18 filmod2.mnu
473 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 710 Oct 7 08:18 fmove.hlp
316 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 789 Oct 7 08:18 fmove.mhu
472 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 754 Oct 7 0B8:18 format.hlp
492 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 631 Oct 7 08:18 format.mnu
466 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin, 5147 Oct 7 08:19 keyword.hlp
471 ~-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1495 Oct 7 08:18 list.hlp
303 -rw~rw-z-- 2 bin 794 Oct 7 08:18 list.mnu
464 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 3486 Oct 9 15:31 menu.file
294 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1974 Oct 7 08:18 misc.hlp
470 ~rw-rw~r-~- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 0B:18 print.hlgp
304 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 810 Oct 7 08:18 print.mnu
469 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 803 Oct 7 08:18 reload.hlp
300 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 645 Oct 7 06:18 reload.mnu
468 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 10784 Oct 7 08:1% sl.hlp
298 ~rw~rw-r-~ 2 bin 1621 Oct 7 (08:18 sl.mnu
467 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 840 Oct 7 08:19 type.hlr
297 ~rw-rw-r~- 2 bin 651 Oct 7 08:18 type.mnu




total 1

333 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin

control

56 Oct 9 15:30
54 Oct 7 08:15
54 Oct 7 08:15
32 Oct 7 08:15
54 Oct 7 08:15
91 Oct 7 08:15
09 Dec 5 15:28
47 Oct 7 08:15
87 Oct 7 08:15
58 Dec 5 15:29
54 Oct 7 08:15
55 Dec 5 15:29
45 Oct 7 08:15
54 Oct 7 08:15
54 Oct 7 08:15

auth.file
badd.mnu
cadd.mnu
command.hlp
eadd.mnu
global.hlp
global.mnu
keyword.hlp
maintain.mnu
menu.file
padd.mnu
product.mnu
83.mnu
sadd.mnu
tadd.mnu

/m/rc

46 Oct 7 08:15 menu.rc

total
441
342
340
339
341
338

/m/sysman

43

drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 608 Oct 9 15:35
-rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 16152 Oct 9 15:22
-rwxrwxr-x. 2 bin 1210 Oct 7 08:16
-rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 442 Oct 7 @8:16
~rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 22108 Oct 9 15:17
-fwXrwxr-x 2 bin 429 Oct 7 08:16

/m/sysman/control

86

-rw-r--r-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:31
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-fw-r-- 2 bin 7274 Oct 7 08:16
—rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1287 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 6016 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 851 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1604 Oct 7 08:16
-tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 869 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 856 Oct 7 08:16
~-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1127 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3257 Oct 7 08:16
~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1021 Oct 7 08:16
~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3178 Oct 7 08:16
~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1240 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3931 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 859 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1143 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 749 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1147 Oct 7 08:16
~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1079 Oct 7 08:16
~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 434 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 893 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-rw-r-- 2 ban 5147 Oct 7 08:16
~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 709 Oct 7 08:16
-IwW-rw-r-- 2 bin 828 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 456 Oct 7 08:16
—Iw-Iw-r-- 2 bin 814 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-r--r-- 2 bin 7996 Oct 9 15:31
-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 639 Oct 7 08:16
-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 960 Oct 7
“Iw-rw-r~-- 2 bin 1146 Oct 7
-Ifw-rw-r-- 2 bin 941 Oct 7
-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 492 Oct 7
-rw-rw-r~- 2 bin 626 Oct 7
-IwW-rw-r-- 2 bin 7382 Oct 7
-Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1608 Oct 7

control
dtinit
newuser
printer
pwac
screen

auth.file
command.hlp
dev.hlp
dev.mnu
dev2.hlp
dev2.mnu
dev3.hlp
dev3.mnu
devd .hlp
devd .mnu
devS.hlp
dev5.mnu
devé .hlp
devé .mnu
dev7.hlp
dev7.mnu
dev8.hlp
devs.mnu
dev9.hlp
dev9.mnu
du.hlp
du.mnu
keyword.hlp
laccount.hlp
laccount .mnu
lgroup.hlp
lgroup.mnu
menu.file
modgrp.hlp
modgrp.mnu
modify.hlp
modify.mnu
password.hlp
password.mnu
s2.hlp
82.mnu

11

~IWXIWXI-X
~IWXIWXI—X
~IWXIWXI-X
~LWXIWXI~X
“IWXIWXI=~X
“IWXIWX[=X
“LWXIWXL=X
—IWXIWXL~X
—IWXIWX[-X
~IWXIWXL[~X
~TWXIWXC-X

total 2

438 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin
437 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin

/m/sysutil

/m/sysutil/bin

NORNONRONN NN

bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin
bin

797
696
129
176
321
329
221
203
541
179

19

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

08:17
08:17
08:18
08:17
08:17
08:17
08:18
08:17
08:18
08:17
08:18

NNNNNNNNNaS

append
backup
clear
Ccreate
dirmod
filmod
format
print
reload
test.return
type.mac

tota}

29

/m/wp2
total 404

208 Oct 7 08:18 bin 431 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 124 Dec 5 15:26

912 Oct 9 15:31 control 430 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 167 Dec 5 15:23
406 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 12848 Nov 3 09:51
405 ~rwxrwxr-x 1 root 1024 Dec 5 14:37
432 drwxrwxr-x 2 root 256 Dec 5 15:28
429 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 85060 Dec 5 14:38
428 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 35532 Dec 5 14:38
427 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 12864 Dec 5 38
425 -rwxrg-xr-x 1 root 66028 Dec 5 139
426 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 62372 Dec 5 9
424 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 48724 Dec 5 0
423 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 53192 Dec 5 14:40
422 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 29388 Dec 5 14:41

/m/sysutil/control /m/wp2/string

ind 7

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 876 Oct 7 08:18 append.hlp to::é —rw-r--r—— 1 root 946 Nov 3 07:49

-rw-Iw-r-- 2 bin 783 Oct 7 08:18 append.mnu 417 ~rw-r--r-- 1 root 3697 Nov 3 07:49

-fw-r--r=-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:31 auth.file 414 -rw-r—-r—- 1 root 3930 Nov 3 07:49

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1128 Oct 7 08:18 backup.hlp 421 -rw-r--r—- 1 root 238 Dec 5 15:28

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 724 Oct 7 08:18 backup.mnu 415 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 912 Nov 3 07:50

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 587 Oct 7 08:18 clear.hlp 419 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 6308 Nov 3 Q7:50

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 564 Oct 7 08:18 clear.mnu 418 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 2081 Nov 3 07:50

~-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:18 command.hlp 409 -rw-r—-r-- 1 root 29781 Nov 3 07:49

~tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 391 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.hlp 408 —rw-r--r1-- 1 root 1148 Nov 3 07:49

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 599 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.mnu 411 -rw-r--r— 1 root 12303 Nov 3 07:49

“Iw-rw-r—— 2 bin 729 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.hlp 410 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 1308 Nov 3 07:50

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 683 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.mnu 420 ~rw-r--r-- 1 root 4392 Nov 3 G7:50

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 458 Oct 7 08:18 dcreate.hlp 413 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 1314 Nov 3 07:49

~rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 657 Oct 7 08:18 dcreate.mnu 412 -rwer--r-- 1 root 1157 Rov 3 07:50

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1322 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.hlp :

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 892 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.mnu

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 838 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 586 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.mnu

~Iw=-Irw- 2 bin 2992 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod.hlp

-fw-rw-r-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1381 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod2.hlp

-rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 804 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod2.mnu

-Iw-Iw~r-- 2 bin 521 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.hlp

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 849 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.mnu

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 389 Oct 7 08:18 fchown.hlp

-rw-rw~-r~- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fchown.mnu

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 830 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 653 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.mnu

! -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 666 Oct 7 08:18 fcreate.hlp

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 623 Oct 7 08:18 fcreate.mnu

~-rw-~rw-r-- 2 bin 862 Oct 7 08:18 fdelete.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 733 Oct 7 08:18 fdelete.mnu

~rfw-rw-r-- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fgroup.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 554 Oct 7 08:18 fgroup.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 2946 Oct 7 08:18 filmod.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 942 Oct 7 08:18 filmod.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 08:18 filmod2.hlp

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 793 Oct 7 08:18 filmod2.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 710 Oct 7 08:18 fmove.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 789 Oct 7 08:18 fmove.mnu

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 754 Oct 7 08:18 format.hlp

~rw-tw-r-- 2 bin €31 Oct 7 08:18 format.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:19 keyword.hlp

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1495 Oct 7 08:18 list.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 794 Oct 7 08:18 list.mnu

-rw-r--r-- 2 bin 3486 Oct 9 15:31 menu.file

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1974 Oct 7 08:18 misc.hlp

-fw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 08:18 print.hlp

~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 810 Oct 7 08:18 print.mnu

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 803 Oct 7 08:18 reload.hlp

i —rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 645 Oct 7 08:18 reload.mnu

~tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 10784 Oct 7 08:19 sl.hlp

-rw-rtw-r-- 2 bin 1621 Oct 7 08B:18 sl.mnu

~[w-Iw-I-- 2 bin B840 Oct 7 08:19 type.hlp

-rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 651 Oct 7 08:18 type.mnu
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list_wp “
sch_ch
setup
setup.l
string
wp
wpcomp
wpdecomp
wped
wphypg
wpindex
wpprfmt
wpgmu

demsg.EN
glmsg.EN
ixmsg.EN
list_str
phmsg.EN
wpEN.menu
d.EN
wpedhelpEN
wpedhelpEN.dd
wphelpEN
wphelpEN.dd
wpmsqg . EN
wpprfmt .EN
wpgmu . EN



Root Directory

total 126

266 -r-~r--t-~ 1 bin 90 May 9 1983 .profile
102 drvxrwxr-xz 2 root 656 Nov 7 16:48 bin
98 drwxr-zr-x 2 root 704 Sov 7 16:32 dev
"101 drwxrwxr-x I root 928 Nov 7 16:47 etc
97 Arwarwxrwx 1 root 320 Oct 26 13:57 £ N R i . o
85 drwxrwxr-x 1 bin 32 Oct 19 17:29 &
67 drwxrwxrwx 1 root 2048 Oct 20 06:34 lost+found
6 drwxrwxrwx $ root 144 Nov 7 16:38 m . | B
79 drwxr-xr~x 1 bin 64 Oct 19 17:35 sa ; » v
96 drwxrwxrwx 1 root 304 Rov 7 16:37 tmp - v | )
82 drwxrwzr-x ) bin 48 Nov 7 16:47 u ,
265 -g--r--t-- 1 bin 115080 Oct 20 06:37 unix
100 drwxrwxr-x & root 144 Bov 7 16:39 usr

/bin /dev /etc /f /h lost+found /m /sa /tmp /u /usr
522 total 0 total 382 ’ total 7 total 51 total 1 ) ' total 3 j o
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8592 Oct 19 13:44 cat 285 crw-r-—---- 2 root 3, 3 Oct 20 06:05 conf 48 -r-xr-xrc-x 2 bin 8184 Oct 19 13:43 boot 7 drwxrwvirwxz 5 root 80 Oct 27 246:34 fosl 13 PR T 69 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 4; - s a -
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 7748 Oct 19 13:44 chmod 118 crw--w--w- 2 root 0, 0 Nov 7 17:06 console 87 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9624 Oct 19 18:23 chqrgp 214 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 144 ¥ov ° 15:39 maint gi -:--:—-:-- ; gi: ‘§-‘)§: gcc: ig ﬁ:%: .:::ttmf 3 Oct 20 06:33 install 3 drvervacox 2 pete 2288 Hov 7 17:03 pete 2:3 g::m:-: ; :b”t:t 3;: 3 13 i::;; k.:ds:
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8472 Oct 19 18:24 cmp 117 brw-gw-rw- 2 root 0, O Oct 20 06:05 £doO 16 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 10128 Oct 19 18:23 chlog 449 drwxrvir-x 4 bin 64 Oct ¢ 15:12 menu 421 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 96 May 23 09:57 hel
-r-xr-xr-x 2 root 45072 Oct 20 06:32 cp 116 brw-rw~tw- 2 root 6, 1 Oct 20 06:05 £401 80 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9640 Oct 19 13:45 chown 444 drvxrwxr-x 2 bin 48 Oct % 15:32 rc 95 drwxrwxr-x 4 root 144 Oc{ 20 06:40 libp
~r-Sr-xr-x 2 root 10300 Oct 19 13:46 date 115 brv-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 2 Oct 20 06:05 fd02 41 -rw-r=--r-- 2 bin 17 May 9 1983 config 446 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 128 Oct  15:35 sysman 217 drwxrwxr-x 3 bin 48 Oct 19 19;5‘ spool
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13240 Oct 19 13:48 dd 114 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 3 Oct 20 06:05 £d03 427 -rw-tw-rw- 1 root 287 Nov 7 16:43 devtype 443 drvxzrwzr-x 4 bin 64 Oct v i5:33 sysutil - 84 drwxrwxrwx 2 bin 32 Oct 19 173130 tsp
~r-8r-xr-x 2 root 13128 Oct 19 13:52 df 113 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 4 Oct 20 06:05 fdo4 86 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 17:31 disk 74 drwxrwxr~x 2 bin 192 Sep 27 17:20 wp2 218 d -x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 19:55 ucb
~-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8472 Oct 19 18:26 do 112 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 6, 5 Oct 20 06:05 £405 36 —f-~fe-g-= 2 bin 6164 Oct 14 18:03 disktab i ' ¥
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2476 Oct 19 13:52 echo 111 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 6 Oct 20 06:05 £d06 385 ~r-yr-xr-x 2 bin 11536 Oct 19 13:26 dskselect )
~-r-xr-sr-x 2 bin 15592 Oct 19 13:57 ed 110 brw-rw-rw- 2 root 0, 7 Oct 20 06:05 £407 40 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12684 Oct 19 13:27 format
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 14056 Oct 19 14:00 expr 2 root 1, 0 Oct 20 06:05 hd00 47 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 28540 Oct 19 13:41 f£sck
-c-sr-xr-x 2 root 7848 Oct 19 18:34 kill 2 root 1, 1 0ct 20 06:05 hdOL 42 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 19 May 9 1983 fstab
-r-xr-xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1 2 root 1, 2 Oct 20 06:32 hd02 59 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 4588 Oct 19 14:20 getty
~r~2r-xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1f 2 root 1, 3 Oct 20 06:05 hdol 431 -rw-r--r~- 1 bin 72 Rov 7 16:47 group
-r-xr~xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 11 2 root 1, 4 Oct 20 06:05 hdo4 262 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 7516 Oct 19 18:55 halt
~r~sr-xr-x 2 root 20372 Oct 19 18:58 login 2 root 1, 5 Oct 20 06:05 hd05 83 -r-xr-xr-x 2 root 5800 Oct 20 06:33 init
-r-xr-xr-212 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1r 2 root 1, 6 Oct 20 06:05 hdoé 456 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 767 Oct 7 08:24 login.help
~r-xr-xr-x12 btn 19236 Oct 19 14:04 ls 2 root ; ; 8‘:: :g g::gg :do'l 261 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 8440 Oct 19 18:59 mid -
-r-xr-xr-x12 bin 19236 Oct 19 14:04 1x 2 root ' C H nes 37 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 7292 Oct 1 i i ‘
erin: oin S oot 1 deiot mtm 130 ceetie 3 rest 10 1 Mav 717103 1 doemcEexindn 17292 0ce 19 13132 meon /u/pete /usr/adm /usr/bin /usr/help /usr/lib /usr/spool /usr/tmp /usr/ucb
e mmertiinemer mennos i 3 SR BIEGNL Jomomminn e nignan oy 201 totad 44 oy 76 . ey o8 |
—r-Br-xr- : v TW-IW-LW= 4 : -r--r--r-- 2 bin 459 May 9 1983 mklostefound 432 .~rw-rw-r-- 1 root 13511 Nov 7 16:48 APPEN.A 257 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 2500 Oct 19 18:22 basename PSS S . - ~E=Xr~XI~ :
T AI membinmomes ool bSO mESTOm gopmrinn et gent e growmooie il momoiN BRGRINRGRT WImmmiim T e e MmmmINR B Oh She 6 oo abin 48 oot 20 06ud3 100 BommIin mumnnan
H : —rW—-rW- : —-rw- i Sl v H Al ~r-X[-XT~X n 14244 Oct 19 18:3 nd —p - ~g~8L~XF~
S ine  mEEBEL R Mabamiie oogeemesom Woiinien oo i be ool ey Jaes an R S Brommmimo CHEN O BREN.  BImmOim St hind
~r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9780 Oct 19 14:14 rm 280 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 4 Oct 20 06:05 rfdo4 430 ~fw-r--r-- 1 bin 470 Nov 7 16;47 ;u.-vd 408 :::::: i—: 1 :::t 66 Rov 7 16;55 uxmz'rg i 2’ Lot R it 241 Jrw-rwere- 2 bin 10 B 23 il mertaotiP
- - . 49 -r-xr-xr-x
~-r-8r-xr-x 2 root 8140 Oct 19 14:15 rmdir 279 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 5 Oct 20 05§05 t:ggS 12 -r-xr-xr~x 2 bin 6999 Sep 23 15:46 printcap 407 -gw-rw-r-- 1 root 17053 Nov 7 16:55 CH2REV2 ga: —:--z-::—x ; E::t ;:;:g &: ig §::}."I g‘:rl 2:; gi:::::::: g I‘;oi.:t i:g 0':: 1; i:::: :th:eiﬁ
-rwxrwxr-x 1 root 22980 Nov 7 16:45 screen 278 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 4, 6 Oct 20 06:05 rfdoé 453 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 108 Oct 7 08:24 profile 406 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 812 Nov 7 16:55 CM2REV2.dc 247 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 20700 Oct 19 18:19 lprm
-f-Xr-2xc-x 2 root 27420 Oct 20 06:32 sh 277 crw—rw-rw~- 2 root 4, 7 Oct 20 06:05 zfdoz 264 ~r-Sr-xr~x 2 root 21980 Oct 19 17:42 pstat 405 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 67 Bov 7 16:55 CHM2REV2.fr 254 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 14216 Oct 19 18:42 newgrp
-r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort 276 crw~g----- 2 root 5, 0 Oct 20 06:32 zhgo 440 -rw-r--r-- 1 root 2006 Oct 6 09:57 rc 686 ~gw-rw-rw- 1 root 12488 Nov 7 16:55 CBAREV2 426 -rwxr-xr-x 1 bin 121 Apr 15 1983 old.archive
-t-xr-xr-x 2 bin 21240 Oct 19 17:46 stty 2 root 5, 1 Oct 20 06:05 zhdo; 60 -r—-r--r-- 2 bin 373 Oct 6 09:57 rc.cold 685 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 792 Nov 7 16155 CBAREV2.dc 246 ~-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15 Oct 19 18:19 print
-r-xr-xr-3 2 bin 2180 Oct 19 14:16 sync 2 root 5, 2 Oct 20 06:05 t:do 61 -r=--r--r-- 2 bin 99 Oct 6 09:57 rc.hd 684 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 72 Nov 7 16:55 CBAREV2.fr 465 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 6492 Oct 9 15:24 printstring
~-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 4612 Oct 19 14:18 test 2 root 5, 3 Oct 20 osios thd03 62 -g-~r--r-- 2 bin 527 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl 404 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 17394 Nov 7 16:48 CHAPTIO 124 -rwxrwir-x 2 bin 7544 Oct 19 14:15 sleep
-t-xr-zr-x 2 bin 0 May S 1983 true 2 root 5, 4 Oct 20 06:06 rng 63 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 453 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.0 403 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 932 Nov 7 16:48 CEAPT10.dc 92 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort
-r-xr-xr~x 2 bin 11784 Oct 19 18:50 wall 2 root 5, 5 Oct 20 06:06 rhd0S 64 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 3166 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.rl 402 -rw-gw-r-- 1 root 71 Nov 7 16:48 CRAPT1O0.fr ' 125 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 3432 Oct 19 14:16 tee
5 -r-xr-xz-x 2 bin 15236 Oct 19 18:54 who 2 root 5, 6 oct 20 06:06 thd°g 65 ~r--r--r-- 2 bin 1692 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.F2 401 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 2620 Nov 7 16:48 CHAPT11 253 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 7252 Oct 19 18149 tty /usr/spOOI/lpd
-rwxr-xc-x 1 bin 213 #May 23 09:54 wp2 269 Crweg==—-- 2 root 5, 7 Oct 20 06:06 rhd0 66 -r--r--g-- 2 bin 72 Oct 6 09:57 rc.passl.B 400 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 742 Bov 7 16:48 CEBAPT1l.dc 464 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13 Oct 7 08:24 unixdoor
-r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 12420 Oct 19 18:52 write 282 crw-rw-rw- 3 root 4, 2 Oct 20 06:05 tar 140 -r--f--f—= 2 bin 2803 Oct § 09:57 rc.pass2 399 ~rw-rw-r-- 1 root 67 Nov 7 16:48 CRAPT11.fr 252 ~t-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9384 Oct 19 18351 what total 1 o .
289 crw-rw-rw- 2 root 2, 0 Oct 20 06:05 tty 78 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 2803 Oct 20 06:33 rc.pass2.run . 398 -rw-rw-r—- 1 root 5705 Nov 7 16:48 CBAPTERL ' 438 drwxr-xr-x 2 daemon 48 Oct 20 06:43 prl
291 crw--w--w- 2 root 1, 0 Oct 20 06:05 tty00 139 -rw-r=-r-- 2 bin 2006 Oct 6 09:57 rc.real 397 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 752 Nov 7 16:48 CHAPTER].dc
290 crw--w--w- 3 root 1, 1 Nov 7 17:03 tty0l 38 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15208 Oct 19 13:30 rdconf 396 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 66 Nov 7 16:48 CBAPTERL.fr -
49 -roxr_zr-z 2 bin 2632 Oct 19 14.13 reboot 395 —rw-rw-rw- 1 root 17417 Nov 7 16:48 CEAPTER2 i i
459 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 24068 Oct 9 15:29 setdt 394 -rw-tv-rw- 1 root 812 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTER2.dc /usr/hb/St"ng /usr/'lb/Whee‘s
22; [ — g gin ;g-,z Oct 19 13102 setnswap 3:3 ~fw-rv-rw- 1 root 67 Nov 7 16:49 CBAPTER2.fr total 17 total 17
—p-Xr-xr-X% in 61 Sep 15 09:55 shutdown 5 -rw-rw-r=- 1 root 20318 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTER] - — cmdl .
39 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 13024 Oct 19 13:29 surftest 591 -rw-tw-rw- 1 root 812 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTER3.dc :3 -x:-:-- § :i: i:?? g:: i: %:323 cp Aﬁu 23 :::i::: ; gi: "‘/gslb §2§ f’; i:g ﬁ:b;'é?l
3: -t-xr-xr-x 2 bin 38429 May 25 19:18 termcap 590 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 70 Nov 7 16:49 CBAPTER3.fr 121 -rw-tw-r-- 3 bin 4077 Oct 15 08:43 cp.EN 235 —fe-r--r-- 2 bin 6561 Sep 23 14:23 nec.vhl
$onceTT e heer Tae v g comeer- Lroer  uzghwe DM MITEM @ lo e ldiow 3isiidtn  pe e 2 5% 566 23 12t otherem
136 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 20240 Oct 19 16:51 uconf 587 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 72 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTER4.fr %ig B § gin o oot 13 1aist oot 233 -rmcrmmres 2 bin 2284 Sep 23 14:24 e
54 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 10424 Oct 19 14:19 umount 586 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 3935 Nov 7 16:49 CHAPTERS e " 400 Oct 13 18:34 who.An /usr/spool/lpd/pr1
$8 -r-xg-xr-x 2 bin 2504 Oct 19 13:03 update 585 ~rw-rw-rw- 1 root 762 Nov 7 16:49 CEAPTERS.dc p p p
46 -re-g--r-- 2 bin 40 Nov 7 16:48 utmp 584 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 66 Nov 7 16:49 CBAPTERS.fr total 1 T b ’ -
: ‘ 583 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 13071 Mov 7 16:49 CBAPTER6E - g e emon
582 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 822 Nov 7 16:49 CBAPTER6.dc 437 —rwere-x 1 aa 146 Mov 7 16143 pravare
581 =rw-rw-r-- 1 root 66 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTER6.fr
580 -tw-gw-r-- 1 root 31736 Nov 7 16:49 CHAPTER7
579 -rw-rw-r—- 1 root 952 Nov 7 16:49 CMAPTER?.dc i )
_ . ‘ g;; -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 66 Nov 7 16:49% CHAPTER7.fr
. ~tw-rw-rw- 1 root 8052 Nov 7 16:49 CNAPTERS
/etc/disk 576 ~rw-rw-rw- 1 root 782 Nov ' 7 16:49 CEAPTERS.Ac For:Pro
575 -rw-rw-rw- 1 root 66 Nov 7 16:49 CBAPTERS.fr
total L024 Aug 10 1982 boottlop.cont .'5»3,; ~tw-tw-r-- 1 root 7241 Nov 7 16149 gunns : '
33 bin ug - . . ~rw-gw-r-- 1 root 772 Nov 7 16:49 CRAPTERS.dc ’ 4
32 bin 1024 Aug 10 1982 flop.conf 572 =rw-rw-r-- 1 root 65 Rov 7 16:49 CRAPTERY.fr . . Fortune operatlng System
571 ~rwegrw-r-- 1 root 3037 Nov 7 16:49 COVSBT -
570 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 782 Nov 7 16149 COVSHT.dc
569 -rw-rw-r-- 1 root 67 Bov 7 16:49 COVSHT.fr
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- /m/fos1 i

. ;
- 3
cotal 3 /m/maint /m/menu /m/rc /m/sysman /m/sysutil /m/wp2 |
8 drwxrwxrwxll root 240 Oct 20 07:17 flopl e : total 34 . total 2 total 1 total 43 total 2 total 404 ;
9 drwxrwxrwx 7 root 128 Oct 20 07:20 flop2 - B 217 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin st moy 23 18:§§ Ckiége t int 444 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 192 Oct 9 15:33 bin o;z% -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 46 Oct 7 08:15 menu.rc 441 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 608 Oct 9 15:35 control 438 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 208 Oct 7 08:18 bin 431 ~-rwxr-xr-x 1 root 124 Dec 5 list_wp ”
10 drwxrwxrwx 6 root 112 Oct 20 07:23 flop3 219 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 2624 May 23 1983 coldboot.ma 443 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 272 Oct 9 15:33 control 342 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 16152 Oct 9 15:22 dtinit 437 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 912 Oct 9 15:31 control 430 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 167 Dec 5 sch_ch
218 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 7700 Oct 19 18:20 installp 340 -rwxrwxr-x. 2 bin 1210 Oct 7 08:16 newuser 406 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 12848 Nov 3 setup
-~ 335 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1111 Oct 7 08:17 sysmap.malnt 339 —rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 442 Oct 7 08:16 printer 405 ~rwxrwxr-x 1 raot 1024 Dec 5 1 setup.1l
336 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 1116 Oct 7 08:19 aysutx}.malnt 341 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 22108 Oct 9 15:17 pwac 432 Arwxrwxr-x 2 root 256 Dec & string
435 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 5831 Dec 5 15:23 wp2.maint 338 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 429 Oct 7 08:16 screen ) 429 -rwxr-xr-x 1 root 85060 Dec 5 wp
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290 cru-—wm-w- 3 root ¢ 0 oot 20 06,06 t.02 246 ~r-sr-xr-x 2 root 16780 Oct 19 18:11 lpmv 237 -rw-rw-t-- 2 bin 1102 Feb 25 1983 more.help s 377 ~rw-rw-t-- 2 bin 851 Oct 7 08:16 devz.mr.. 327 _rwxrwi-x 2 bin 329 oot 7 08.17 filmod 189 —twrw-i-- 2 bin 587 Oct 7 08.18 clear hip 301 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 733 Oct 7 08:18 fdelete.mnu
269, Crw=—M-"w" 2 ro ¢ 6. 1 Oct 20 06:06 tty03 245 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 24340 Oct 19 18:14 1pg 240 drwxrwxr-x 2 bin 64 Oct 19 19:57 string total 97 total 60 359 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1604 Oct 7 08:16 dev3.n.| 323 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 221 Oct 7 08:18 format 491 -rw-rw-r—- 2 bin 564 Oct 7 08:18 clear.mnu 475 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fgroup.hlp
2 e Lo ' 2 oot 20 06:06 tty04 244 -r-sc-xr-x 2 root 24372 Oct 19 18:17 lpr 234 drwxr-xr-x 2 bin 112 Oct 19 10:08 wheels 203 -rwxr-xc-x 2 bin 1104 Oct 7 08:24 getvol 382 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 56 Oct 9 15:30 auth.file 376 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 869 Oct 7 08:16 devi.m. 326 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 203 Oct 7 08:17 print 480 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:18 command.hlp 318 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 554 Oct 7 0B:18 fgroup.mnu
2o Cru—u-—w- 3 Toot 6, 3 Oct 20 06:06 tty0S N 243 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 20700 Oct 19 18:19 lprm 199 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:24 help.hlp 195 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 badd.mnu 358 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 856 Oct 7 08:16 devd.r:y 322 -ruxrwxr-x 2 bin 541 Oct 7 08:18 reload 488 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 391 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.hlp 295 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 2946 Oct 7 08:18 filmod.hlp
™ ’ ; 250 -r-sr-xr-x 2 root 14216 Oct 19 18:42 newgrp 204 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 20824 Oct 9 15:10 install 194 -rw-rw-t-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 cadd.mau 367 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1127 Oct 7 08:16 devd.mi. 325 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 179 Oct 7 0B:17 test.return 310 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 599 Oct 7 08:18 dchown.mnu 306 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 942 Oct 7 08:1B filmod.mnu
. 242 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 15 Oct 19 16:19 print 201 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 1843 Oct 7 08:24 maintain.mac 193 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1032 Oct 7 08:15 command.hlp 357 -rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 3257 Oct 7 08:16 devS.r.g 320 -rwxrwxr-x 2 bin 19 Oct 7 08:18 type.mac 487 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 729 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.hlp 474 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 08:18 filmod2.hlp .
92 -r-xr-xr-x 4 bin 16248 Oct 19 18:48 sort 206 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 66248 Oct 9 15:00 msh 392 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 eadd.mnu ;gg ~fw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1021 Oct 7 08:16 devs.-s. ‘ 311 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 683 Oct 7 08:18 dcopy.mnu 33? TIw-rw-or-- § gin ;?g gCt ; ggig Eilmod:.mnu FOI‘.PI‘O
. . 249 -r-Xr-xr-x 2 bin 7252 Oct 19 18:49 tty 202 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 145 Oct 7 08:24 not_owned.mac 391 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 7391 Oct 7 08:15 global.hl “fw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3178 Oct 7 08:16 dev6.x!. —rw-rw-r—- i . SIwW-Lwor-- in ct : move.hlp
/m/fos 1/ﬂ0p1/etC/d|Sk . . 248 -r-xr-xr-x 2 bin 9384 Oct 19 18:51 what /m/fos1 /ﬂOpZ/USI'/SpOOI/lpd 198 ~rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 142 Oct 7 08:24 page 390 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1709 Dec 5 15.28 olobal.mnn 365 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1240 Oct 7 08:16 devé.mi :gg Crwotwro- i g;: ggg gf:: ; gg;%: 33235523\5 316 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 788 Oct 7 08:18 fmove.mhu
/m/st1/ﬂop1/usr/hb/st"ng 197 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 1945 Oct 7 08:24 refresh 389 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:15 keyword.hlp 355 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3931 Oct 7 08:16 dev7.n.i 485 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1322 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.hlp 472 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 754 Gct 7 08:18 format.hlr Fortune Operating Svstem
total 2 . 200 -rwxr-xr-x 2 bin 895 Oct 7 08:24 setvol 388 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 387 Oct 7 08:15 maintain.mnu 364 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 859 Oct 7 0B:16 dev’.m:. 293 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 892 Oct 7 08:18 ddelete.mnu 492 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 631 Oct 7 08:18 format.mny p g vy
- 33 —rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1024 Auc 0 1982 bootflop.conf total & . 205 -fw-r--r-- 2 bin 999 Oct 7 08:23 term.file 381 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 24368 Dec 5 15:29 menu.file 3584 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1143 Oct 7 08:16 devB.» 484 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 838 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.hlp 466 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:19 keyword.hlp -
32 -rw-rw~r-- 2 bin 1024 Auo ) 1982 flop.conf 121 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 4077 Oct 15 08:43 cp.AM 387 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 dd.mnu 363 -tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 749 Oct 7 08:16 devé.~:. P T WeT - : N N 471 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1495 Oct 7 08:18 list.hlp . .
pa . b T 313 -rw-rw-r 2 bin 586 Oct 7 08:18 dgroup.mnu 3
120 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 3329 Oct 19 13:41 fsck.AM 386 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1465 Dec 5 1 9 product.mnu 353 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1147 Oct 7 08:16 devd 1 483 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 2992 Oct 7 0B:18 dirmod.hlp 303 -tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 794 Oct 7 08:18 list.mnu /m D]rectorles
- : 385 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1745 Oct 7 08:15 s3.mnu v 362 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1079 Oct 7 08:16 dev9.r: 309 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 965 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod.mnu 464 -rw-r--r-- 2 bin 3486 Oct 9 15:31 menu.file
388 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 sadd.mnu 374 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 434 Oct 7 08:16 du.hl; 482 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1381 Oct 7 ©8:18 dirmod2.hlp 294 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1974 Oct 7 08:18 misc.hlp
383 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1654 Oct 7 08:15 tadd.mno 373 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 893 Oct 7 08:16 du.mn. 308 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 804 Oct 7 08:18 dirmod2.mnu 470 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1362 Oct 7 08:18 print.hlp
372 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 5147 Oct 7 08:16 keyword ' lp 481 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 521 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.hlp 304 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 810 Oct 7 08:18 print.mnu
gzt ~Iw-rw-r-- 2 bin 709 Oct 7 08:16 laccoun' .hlp 317 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 849 Oct 7 08:18 dmove.mnu . 469 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 803 Oct 7 08:1: reloag.hlp
. . . -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 828 Oct 7 08:16 laccour' mnu 478 -rw=rw-r-- 2 bin 389 Oct 7 08:18 fchown.hlp 300 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 645 Oct 7 08:18 reload.mnu
/m/fos1/flop2/usr/lib/string /m/fos1/flop2/usr/lib/wheels 369 -rw-rw-r-- 2 b 456 Oct 7 08:16 lgroup h.p 312 ~rw-tw-r-- 2 bin 588 Oct 7 08:18 fohown.mnu 468 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 10784 Oct 7 08:19 sl.hlp
. 368 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 814 Oct 7 08:16 lgroup.nm:. 479 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 830 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.hlp 298 -rw-rw-r-~ 2 bin 1621 Oct 7 08:18 sl.mnu
total 3 total 17 343 ~rw-r--r-- 2 bin 7996 Oct 9 15:31 menu.t.: 307 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 653 Oct 7 08:18 fcopy.mnu 467 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 840 Oct 7 08:19 type.hlr -
238 ~rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1455 Oct 19 18:55 cmdl.AM 233 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 4481 Sep 23 14:23 diab.whl 352 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 639 Oct 7 08:16 modgrg.) .y 477 -rw-rw-r—- 2 bin 666 Oct 7 0B:18 fcreate.hlp 297 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 651 Oct 7 08:18 type.mnu .
239 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 400 Oct 19 18:54 who.AM 232 -r=-r--r-- 2 bin 759 Sep 23 14:23 ids.whl 351 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 960 Oct 7 08:16 modgry.mn. Co right 1983 ©
231 =r=-r--r-- 2 bin 6561 Sep 23 14:23 nec.whl . 350 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1146 Oct 7 08:16 modify .t . I pPyrig
230 -r--r--r-- 2 bin 95 Sep 23 14:24 other.whl * 349 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 941 Oct 7 08:16 modityv.rn. N - .
. 229 -r--r~-r-- 2 bin 2284 Sep 23 14:24 qume.whl 348 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 492 Oct 7 08:16 passv(u"..nlp s
347 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 626 Oct 7 08:16 password.mnu . Fortune Syatema Corporntlon
346 -tw-rw-r-- 2 bin 7382 Oct 7 08:17 s2.hlf
345 -rw-rw-r-- 2 bin 1608 Oct 7 08:17 s2.mnu .
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